Resolution No. 25-12

In Support of the Joint CHBP Grant Agreement

& Letter of Support for the Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Project

Whereas, <u>Ida</u> County, Iowa bridge FHWA number(s): <u>186961</u>, has been identified as being part of a joint Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Project, and

Whereas, lowa bridge FHWA number(s) ______ 186961 have been included in a Bundle, as detailed in Exhibit B, and

Whereas, we accept the Contracting Authority for the bundle as detailed in Exhibit B, and acknowledge the roles and responsibilities of each party as detailed in Section 3 and 4, and

Whereas, it is desired by and in the interest of <u>Ida</u> County to participate fully in the CHBP project activities as a Subrecipient and provide all requisite information necessary to bring to completion all project phases through final completion, and

Whereas, we are in support of the lowa DOT providing Primary Recipient roles and duties, and

Whereas, we understand and accept the Sub-recipient roles and responsibilities as defined in the "28E Cooperative Agreement for a Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Project", including its referenced Exhibits, and

Whereas, each County as shown in Section 4, paragraph A shall be responsible for all matching funds and accept any costs exceeding the funds requested in the CHBP Grant application for their respective structure, and

Whereas, it is the intent of <u>Ida</u> County, upon award of CHBP funds, to enter into a Federal-aid Agreement with the lowa Department of Transportation (DOT).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of <u>Ida</u> County, Iowa hereby approves and directs the Chair to sign this Letter of Support for the Bridge Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Project and the 28E Cooperative Agreement for a Competitive Highway Bridge Program (CHBP) Grant Project, and to provide all pertinent correspondence and project information to:

Attn: Nicole Stinn, P.E. Secondary Roads Engineer Iowa DOT Local Systems Bureau 800 Lincoln Way Ames, IA 50010

Adopted this 2025. av of

Chair, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: